CH \$140,00 443688

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM398089

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Taco Libre, LLC		08/19/2016	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Velvet Taco Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	599 West Putnam Avenue	
Internal Address:	c/o Catterton	
City:	Greenwich	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06830	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4436882	VELVET TACO
Registration Number:	4162520	VELVET TACO
Registration Number:	4920374	WTF - WEEKLY TACO FEATURE
Serial Number:	86176547	WTF - WEEKLY TACO FEATURE
Serial Number:	86748684	TACO LIBRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5037785299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 (503) 241-22300

 Email:
 sandilyn@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Sandi Lyn, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP Address Line 1: 1300 S.W. 5th Avenue, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106360-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sandi Lyn, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
SIGNATURE:	/Sandi Lyn/
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005875 FRAME: 0248

900377688

Total Attachments: 3

source=4- Assignment (Post-Closing) of IP from Taco Libre to VT Holdings FINAL EXECUTED 2016-08-19#page1.tif

source=4- Assignment (Post-Closing) of IP from Taco Libre to VT Holdings FINAL EXECUTED 2016-08-19#page2.tif

source=4- Assignment (Post-Closing) of IP from Taco Libre to VT Holdings FINAL EXECUTED 2016-08-19#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005875 FRAME: 0249

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Taco Libre, LLC**, a limited liability company of the State of Texas, having an address of c/o Front Burner Restaurants, LP, 5151 Beltline Road, Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75254 ("Assignor"), is the owner of trademarks and the associated registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows (collectively the "Marks"):

Mark: VELVET TACO

Serial No. 85/254,262 Registration No. 4,436,882

Filing Date: March 1, 2011 Registration Date: November 19, 2013

Goods: Clothing, namely, men's and women's shirts, in International Class 025

Mark: VELVET TACO

Serial No. 85/976,659 Registration No. 4,162,520

Filing Date: March 1, 2011 Registration Date: June 19, 2012

Goods: Restaurant and bar services, in International Class 0043

Mark: WTF - WEEKLY TACO FEATURE

Serial No. 86/177,734 Registration No. 4,920,374

Filing Date: January 28, 2014 Registration Date: March 22, 2016

Goods: Prepared food products for consumption on and off the premises, featuring

tacos, in International Class 030

Mark: WTF - WEEKLY TACO FEATURE

Serial No. 86/176,547

Filing Date: January 27, 2014

Goods: Restaurant and bar services, in International Class 043

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Between Taco Libre, LLC and Velvet Taco Holdings, LLC

Page 2 of 3

Mark: TACO LIBRE

Serial No. 86/748,684

Filing Date: September 4, 2015

Goods: Restaurant services, namely, providing of food and beverages for

consumption on and off the premises; Preparation of food and beverages, in

International Class 043

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the registrant of the Internet domain name velvettaco.com

(the "Domain Name").

WHEREAS, Velvet Taco Holdings, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of

Delaware, having an address of c/o Catterton, 599 West Putnam Avenue, Greenwich, CT 06830

("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title, interest in the Marks and the Domain Name,

together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations or

applications for the Marks and the Domain Name.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which Assignee hereby acknowledges, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to

Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the

Marks and the Domain Name, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the

Marks and associated therewith, and the right to recover for damages and profits for past

infringements of the Marks. U.S. Trademark Application Nos. 86/176,547 and 86/748,684 are

assigned as part of the entire ongoing and existing business or portion thereof to which the marks

pertain, as required by Section 10 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of the right, title and interest in the Marks and

the Domain Name, and that the Marks and the Domain Name have not been otherwise previously

pledged, assigned or encumbered.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver, without further

consideration, all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title

and interest in and to the Marks and the Domain Name, including, without limitation, recordation

of the Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

{02328777; 3; 1482-41 } DWT 30207175v1 0106360-000002

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005875 FRAME: 0251

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Between Taco Libre, LLC and Velvet Taco Holdings, LLC Page 3 of 3

Assignor authorizes and requests Network Solutions, LLC, Verisign, Inc., Register.com, Inc., GoDaddy.com, Inc., and any other applicable registration authority to transfer the Domain Name from the Assignor to the Assignee.

Taco Libre, LLC, Assignor

Pocusigned by:

Randall DeWitt

Signatory's Name: Randy DeWitt

Signatory's Title: President and CEO

Signatory's Address: 5151 Beltline Road,

Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75254

Date: August 19, 2016

Velvet Taco Holdings, LLC, Assignee

By: Randall DeWitt

Signatory's Name: Randy DeWitt

Signatory's Title: President and CEO

Signatory's Address: c/o Catterton, 599 West

Putnam Avenue, Greenwich, CT 06830

Date: August 19, 2016

{02328777; 3; 1482-41 } DWT 30207175v1 0106360-000002

RECORDED: 09/12/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005875 FRAME: 0252